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2010 SCHEDULE

DAY DATE OPPONENT LOCATION TIME
sat. Aug. 28 vs. Virginia Union*% High Point, N.C. W, 47-
Sat. Sept. 4 at North Carolina A&T Greensboro, N.C. W, 21-14
Sat. Sept. 11 at North Carolina Central Durham, N.C. W, 34-27
Sat. Sept. I8 CHOWAN¥* Winston-Salem, N.C. W, 48-7
Sat. Sept.25  at Fayetreville State* Fayetteville, N.C. W, 31-14
Sat. Oct. 2 at Johnson C. Smith* Charlotte, N.C. W, 49-3
Sat. Oct.9 ST. AUGUSTINE’S* Winston-Salem, N.C. L, 40-35
Sat. Oct. 16 LIVINGSTONE* Winston-Salem, N.C. W, 58-0
Sat. Oct.23 UNC-PEMBROKE Winston-Salem, N.C. 1:30 p.m.
Sat. Ocr. 30 at Shaw* Raleigh, N.C. 1:30 p.m.
Sat. Nov.13  CIAA Championship Durham, N.C. 1:00 p.m.

* _ Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association (CIAA) game

% - Furniture City Gridiron Classic

20010 OFFIGIAL

WSSU INFORMATION
Location Winston-Salem, N.C.
Founded 1892
Enroliment 6,442
Colors Red & White
Chancellor Dr. Donald j. Reaves
Athletics Director William “Bill"* Hayes
NCAA Affiliation NCAA Division Il
Conference Central Intercollegiate Athletic
Association (CIAA)
Stadium Bowman Gray Stadium
Capacity 18,000
Surface Natural Grass (Bermuda)
Nickname Rams
Mascot Amon the Ram (lf)
MEDIA RELATIONS
Interim Media Relations Dir. Trevin Q. Goodwin
Goodwin Office Phone (336) 750-2909
Goodwin Email goodwintq@wssu.edu
Asst. Media Relations Director Moriah Jones

Jones Office Phone

Jones Email

Athletic Website

Media Relations Office Fax
Press Box Phone

TEAM INFORMATION
Head Coach

Record at WSSU (Seasons)
Career Record

Assistant Head Coach/Recruiting

Defensive Coordinator
Cornerbacks

Defensive Line

Wide Receivers
Defensive Backs
Running Backs

Football Office Phone
Head Athletic Trainer
Assistant Athletic Trainer
2009 Record
Basic Offense
Basic Defense
Starters Returning
Starters Lost

(336) 750-2143

jonesml@wssu.edu
www.VWSSURams.com

(336) 750-2144
(336) 783-3432

Connell Maynor
7-1 (First Season)
Same

John Eder
Kienus Boulware
Richard Hayes
Michael Ketchum
Duane Taylor
Daren Hart
Micheal Ramseur
(336) 750-2148
Rob Woodall

lan Mushinski
1-10

Multiple

Multiple

9 (Six Offense, Three Defense)
13 (Six Offense, Seven Defense)

Letterwinners Returning 70 (37 Offense, 43 Defense)
Letterwinners Lost 18 (15 Offense, Three Defense)

WSSU vs. 2010 Opponents

Opponent Meetings W L T

Virginia Union 39 19 20 |

North Carolina A&T 49 12 37 0

North Carolina Central 44 224500 7 e O

Chowan | 0 0 0

. Fayetteville State 60 43 13 3

Johnson C. Smith 63 370 | IS

For More Information on e e

. 3 4 . Livingstone 46 33 11 1

Winston-Salem State University Athletics, ucrmoe o o 0 o
avw

visit www. WSSURams.com




WSSU Alphabetical Roster WSSU Depth Chart
Mo Name ~ Pos. Ht. Wt Cl.  Hometown/Previous School
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WIEDIA GUIDI:

Brandon Akinyibi
Chris Bearden
Darryl Billiot
Marvin Bohannon, .
Vernon Brandon
Tevin Brantley
Jahuann Buter
Nicholas Cooper
Juan Corders
Buvontae Covington
Anthony Crews
Jamie DeGeare
Daniel DeGraffenreid
Cameron Demps
Duvontae Dula
Donald Evans
Keith Ferguson
Carlos Fields, Jr.
Dominique Fizgerald
Randy Fobbs
Marquese Frye
Antenio Gates
Donavon General
Tyrone Goldston
Davin Gray

Isiah Harper
D'Andre Harris
David Harris
Octavius Hawkins.
Jamal Hazlip
Larry Hearne
Cedric Hickman
James Hickman
Winston Hill, Jr.
Andrew Holoman
George Horton
Vince Iventosch
Jarrell Jackson
Nicholas James
DeAngelo Johnson
Rashaun Jones
Shawn Kearney
Alton Keaton
Justin Kee
Jermaine Kesler
Jonathan Kinzer
Jermaine Kitcrell
Brandon Knox
Markus Lawrence
Daguan Leak
Maurice Lewis
Graham Love
Landis Martin
Thurman McDonald
Curtis McGill
Danny Mendoza
Jalaquon McNeill
Jared Mitchell
Colby Morris
Darryl Pulliam
Khendra Reid
Malcome Rowe
Ricky Rozier
Durrell Russell
Michael Sabb
Nathaniel Scott
Sean Scott
Charles Selman
Jaquin Sessoms
Johnathon Setzer
Rashad Shaw
Timothy Shepard
Devease Simpson
Danie} Smith
Kameron Smith
Kayvone Spriggs
Redney Taylor
Travis Taylor
Patrick Terry
Landen Thayer
Darryl Thomas, Jr.
Terrance Thomas
Barry Tripp
CariVincent
Akeem Ward
Brian Williams
Eric Wolff

Brian Wynn
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ilo
290
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245
210
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165
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305
235
215
235
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175
280
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210
180
320
303
220
155
210
290
215
190
195
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335
160
235
185
190
235
170
205
200
230
300
295
220
180
175
205
200
190
170
240
225
187
190
175
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200
190
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So. (rs) Miramar, Fla/Miramar HS
Sr.(rs) Decatur, Ga./Towers HS
j1d Texas Cicy, Tex./Texas City HS
Sr.(rs) Winston-Salem, N.C /North Forsyth HS
Fr. Raeford, N.C /Hoke County HS
Fr. Durham, N.C./Durham Mt Zion HS
So. Charlotte, N.C /Myers Park HS
Jr.(rs) Clinton, N.C./Clinton HS
Sr. Durham, NLC/Hillside HS
Fr. Greensboro, N.C /lames Dudley HS
I Reidsvitle, N.C./Reidsville HS
Jr. Kernersville, N.C /Appalachian State
Jr.{rs) Greensboro, N.C./Lucy Ragsdale HS
So.(rs) Suwanee, Ga./Peachtree Ridge HS
Fr. Newton Conover, N.C./West Caldwell HS
Junior Raleigh, N.C./Hampton
Sophomore  Jacksonville, N.C./Northside HS
Freshman Henderson, N.C/MorthernVance HS
Sophomore  Danvitle,Va/Geo,Wash. Danville HS
Freshman Roanoke Rapids, N.C./Halifax Academy
Freshman Charlotte, N.C./Vance HS

Junior Jonesboro, Ga./Louisburg College
Freshman Angier, N.C./Harnert Central HS
Freshman (rs) Asheboro, N.C./Asheboro HS
Freshman Kernersville, N.C./Robert Glenn HS
Junior Asheville, N.C /Louisburg College
Freshman Salisbury, N.C./South Rowan HS
Freshman (rs) Charlote, N,C./West Mecklenburg HS
Junior Hollywood, Fla./Massachusetts
Junior  High Point, N.C./High Point Andrews HS

Freshman Lumberton, Va/Lumberton HS
Junior (rs) Winston-Salem, N.C/N.C. State
Freshman Winston-Salem, N.C./North Forsyth HS
Freshman Brooklyn, N.Y./Hargrave Academy
Senior Durham, N.C./Duke
Freshman Siler City, N.C./jordan Matthews HS
Freshman Wilmington, N.C./New Hanover HS
Freshman Charlotte, N.C./Olympic HS
Freshman Winston-Salem, N.C./Parkland HS
Freshman Charlotte, N.C./Mallard Creek HS
Junior Miami, Fla./Miami
Junior (rs)  Henderson, N.C./Southern Vance HS
Junior (rs) Fayetteville, N.C /Douglas Byrd HS
Freshman Suffolk,Va./Hargrave Military Instiute
Freshman Lumberton, N.C./Lumberton HS
Senior Winston-Salem, N.C./Parkland HS
Junior Hyatesville, Md./Northwestern HS
Freshman Sherrills Ford, N.C/Newton Conover
Freshman Charlotte, N.C /Harding University HS
Freshman Charlotte, N,C /Independence HS
Freshman Lumberton, N.C./Lumberton HS
Freshman Cary, N.C./Panther Creek HS

Sophomore  Charlorte, N.C/West Charlotte HS
Junior (rs) Fayetteville, N.C JE.E. Smith HS
Freshman Lincolnton, N.C /Lincolnten HS
Junior Crlando, Fla./Hudson Valley CC
Freshman Lumberton. N.C./Lumberton HS
Junior (rs) Durham, N.C /Hifiside HS
Sephomore (rs)  Eliza. City, N.C/Northeastern HS

Freshman Wilmington, N.C./New Hanover HS
Sophomore Pikeville, N.C/C B.Aycock HS
Sophomore  Fayetteville, N.C /Douglas Byrd HS
Sophomore  Milford, Conn./jonathan Law HS
Freshman Kernersville, N.C/Glenn HS
Freshman Raleigh, N.C./Wakefield HS
Junior Raleigh, N.C./Greensboro College
Freshman Beverly, N.J./Palmyra HS
Junior Dobson, N.C/Surry Central HS

Junior (rs) Harrellsville, N.C /Hertford County HS
Junior (rs) Lenoir, N.C./West Caldwell HS
Freshman (rs) Greensboro, N.C./Western Guilford HS
Freshman  Winsten-Salem, N.C./Parkland HS
Senior (rs) Greensboro, N.C./Western Guilford HS
Freshman Canton, N.C./Tuscola HS
Sophomore (rs) Garner, N.C/US. Naval Academy
Junior Washington, D.C./H.D.Woodson HS
Sophomore {rs) Durham, N.C /Riverside HS
Sophomore {rs) Newberry, 5.C./Newberry HS
Sophomore South Boston,Va./Yirginia Tech
Sophomore Clemmons, N.C./West Forsyth HS
Junior Safford, Ariz./Eastern Arizona
Freshman (rs) Charlorte, N.C /Harding University HS
Freshman Snow Hill, N.C./Greene Central HS

Junior Miramar, Fla./Miramar HS
Junior Holly Springs, N.C./Middle Creek HS
Sophomore
Freshman
Junior {rs)

Clinton, N.C./Clinton HS
Raeford, N.C. Hoke County HS
Greensboro. N.C./Ben L Smith HS

Offense
Pos. No. Name Cl. Mt Wt
QB 06 Kameron Smith So. (rs) 6-1 187
10 Octavius Hawkins Jr. 6-2 210
FB 40 Tyrone Goldston Fr.(rs) 5.1 250
23 Cedric Hickman Jr. (rs) 6-2 240
T8 09 Nicholas Cooper Jr. (rs) 6-0 230
22 Daryl Thomas, Jr.__ Jr. 5-9 195
TE 02 Brian Wynn Sr. (rs) 6-3 210
89 mal Hazli Ir 6-1 220
ST 78 Darryl Billiott Jr. 6-3 340
79 Jermaine Kittrell Ir. 6-5 355
SG 68 Winston Hill, Jr. Fr. 6-2 210
75 Davin Gray Fr. 6-3 310
(=4 52 Markus Lawrence So, 6-4 290
66 errance Thomas Fr. (rs) 6-3 270
QG 70 Travis Taylor Jr.(rs) 6-0 325
74 Thurman McDonald Sr. (rs) 6-4 335
QT 72 Michael Sabb Fr. 6-6 295
74 Thurman McDonald Sr. (rs) 6-4 335
XWR* 03 Patrick Terry So. 5-11 190
81 Graham Love Fr. 6-2 195
YWR 05 Tehvyn Brantley Fr. 5-7 175
86 Brandon Akinbiyi So. (rs) 5-8 165
ZWR ol Dominique Fitzgerald Jr 6-0 180
80 Jahuann Butler So. 6-0 190
Defense
Pos, No. Name CI. Ht. Wt.
ANCHOR 50 Juan Corders Sr. 6-2 250
92 Yince Iventosch Fr. 6:2 235
DT 98 Barry Tripp So. 6-0 2%0
56 Donald Evans Ir. 6-4 325
NT 96 Jermaine Kesler Fr. 6-2 303
94 Justin Kee Fr. 6-2 320
WE 99 Akeem Ward Jr. 6-4 260
93 David Harris Ir 6-3 245
SAM 41 Khendra Reid So. 6-1 205
49 Andrew Holoman Sr, 6-2 235
MIKE 55 Antonio Gates Ir. 6-1 215
43 Devease Simpson Sr. (rs) 5.10 240
WILL 47 Shawn Kearney Sr.(rs) 6-2 210
55 Antonio Gartes Jr. 6-| 215
ROV 08 Alton Keaton Jr. 5-8 180
36 Brian Williams So. 6-2 205
CB 18 Marvin Bohannon, Jr. Sr. (rs) 6-2 190
17 Cameron Demps So, {rs) 5-10 180
FS 25 Jared Mitchell Sr.(rs) 6-3 190
13 Malcolm Rowe So 6:2 200
cB 21 Rashaun Jones Ir. 6-2 195
28 Jonathan Setzer Sr.{rs) 6-0 200
Specialists
Pos. No. Name Cl. Ht Wt.
PK/P 07  LandenThayer So. 6-0 200
39 Larry Hearne Fr. 5-10 165
16 Charles Selman It 511 175
07 Thayer So. 510 185
LS 30 RodneyTaylor Jr.(rs) 5-10 175
HOLD 03  BrianWynn Sr.(rs) 6-4 200
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WSSU Statistical Analysis

Overall: 7-1 (Home: 2-1 Road: 4-0, Neutral: 1-0) l CIAA Record: 5-1 (Home: 2-1, Road: 2-0, Neutral: 1-0)

Schedule & Results (3-0 Overall, 1-0 CIAA) U G ail Net Avg  TD Long AvglG
Date Opponent Score Result TV Attend COOPERN...8 135 893 42 851 6.3 13 74 106.4
Aug.28 vs.Virginia Union * 19-10 W None 8210 THOMASD..8 31 262 20 242 78 2 55 30.2
Sept. 04 at North Carolina A&T 21-14 W None 21,500  SMITHK....... 8 65 339 101 238 37 | 39 298
ept. | | at North Carolina Central _ 34-27 w None 9711 SPRIGGSK .....6 39 169 16 153 39 3 I5 255
Sepe. 18 Chowan * 48-7 wW MNone 7.247 CORDERS,)....8 | 56 0 56 50 0 56 70
Sept. 25 at Fayetreville State * 30-14 W None 4,178  LEAK,Daquan.5 18 63 10 53 29 I 17 106
Ocr, 02 at Johnson C, Smith * 49-3 W None 8625 HICKMAN,C.8 9 41 2 39 43 0 17 49
Oct. 09 Saint Augustine’s * 40-35 L None 5547 GOLDSTON..8 4 13 0 13 32 I 6 1.6
Oct. 16 Livingstone * 58-0 W None 7210 SHEPARDT...I 4 12 I N 28 0 7 1.0
Oct. 23 UNC Pembroke - . - - KNOXgB...... 8 4 9 | 8 20 0 5 1.0
Oct. 30 at Shaw * - - - DEGEARE,).....4 2 7 [ 7 3.5 0 7 1.8
MNov. 13 at CIAA Championship - - - - FITZGERALD 8 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 0.9
* Indicates CIAA Opponent MENDOZA D4 2 ! 0 I 0.5 0 | 0.2
BRANTLEY,T.7 3 I 2 -l -0.3 0 | -0.1
TEAM STATISTICS WSSU OPP TEAM.......A4 3 0 1 -1 -0.3 0 0 -0.2
SCORING 323 18 BRANDON,V 3 ! 0 10 -10 -100 0 0 -3.3
Points Per Game 40.4 1498  THAYERL....8 | 0 13 -13 -13.0 0 0 -1.6
FIRST DOWNS 171 96 HAWKINS,O .7 14 28 45 =17 -1.2 Q 1 _-24
Rushing 84 36 Totaliiinan 8 337 1901 264 1637 49 21 74 204.6
Passing 71 52 Opponents.....8 265 1005 321 684 26 7 93 855
_Penalty 16 8
RUSHING YARDAGE 1,637 684 G E mp-Att- Pc s TD n;
Yards gained rushing 1,901 1005 SMITHK....... 8 163.95  92-148-7 622 1,253 18 62 156.6
Yards lost rushing 264 321 HAWKINS,O.7 14839 38-55-2 69.1 449 3 47 64.1
Rushing Attempts 337 265  TEAM....... 4 000 0-1-0 00 © 0 0 0.0
Average Per Rush 49 26 FITZGERALD 8 66520 I-1-0 100.0 28 1 28 35
Average Per Game 204.6 855 BRANDONV3 000 0-1-0 00 0 0 0 0.0
TDs Rushing 21 7 Totl 8 16064  131-206-9 636 1730 22 62 2162
PASSING YARDAGE 1,730 1160  Opponents....8  101.6]  99-201-6 493 1160 6 68 145.0
Comp-Atr-Int 131-206-9 99-201-6
Average Per Pass 84 58 RECEIVING G No. Yds TD n Av
Average Per Catch 132 11,7 BRANTLEY,Tehvyn.7 35 553 158 5 62 79.0
Average Per Game 2162 1450  FITZGERALDD....8 34 515 IS0 5 51 64.4
TDs Passing 22 6  GOLDSTON,Tyrone B 15 120 8.0 2 19 15.0
TOTAL OFFENSE 3,367 1844  TERRY,Patrick........... 8 9 157 174 2 38 19.6
Total Plays 543 466  WYNN.Brian ... 8 8 51 64 2 21 64
Average Per Play 6.2 4.0  BUTLERJahuann..... B 7 153 219 2 53 19.1
Average Per Game 4209 2305  LOVEGraham......... 5 6 59 9.8 0 26 1.8
Kl T :#-Yards 24-479 45-776  HICKMAN,Cedric..8 6 39 6.5 3 18 49
PUNT RETURNS:# Yards 31-348 10-113  COOPER.Nicholas. 8 5 18 36 0 12 22
INT RETURNS: # Yards 6-53 9-112  AKINBIYI,Brando... 4 4 40 10.0 0 23 10.0
KICK RETURN AYERAGE 20.0 17.2 KINZER Jonathan.... 2 I 20 20.0 1 20 10.0
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 1.2 11,3  LEAK.Daguan 5 I 5 5.0 0 5 LO
INT RETURN AYVERAGE 8.8 124  Total.si 8 131 1730 13.2 22 62 2162
FUMBLES-LOST 12-6 13-8  Opponents eree B 99 1160 11.7 6 68 145.0
PEMNALTIES-Yards 55-435 79-697
verage am 54.4 87.1 PUNT RETURNS _ No.  Yds Avg TD Long
PUNTS-Yards 29-1053 54-1979  FITZGERALDD 23 282 123 | 52
Average Per Punt 363 366  KEATON.Alon 8 66 82 0 33
Net punt average 30.3 295  Toul 31 348 2 52
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:51 29:34  Opponents 10 13 113 o 39
3RD-DOWN Conversions 41/107 34/115
_3rd-Down Pct 38% 30%  INTERCEPTIONS No, Yds Avg TD Long
4TH-DOWN Conversions 17121 5/14  JONES,Rashaun 2 0 0.0 0 0
_4th-Down Pct 81% 36%  KEE]ustin..... | 7 70 0 7
SACKS BY-Yards 29-174 20-137  ROWE,Malcolm ! 26 260 0 26
MISCYARDS I 0  DEMPS,Cameron I 20 200 0 20
TJOUCHDOWNS SCORED 44 15  MITCHELL Jared 1 0 0.0 0 0
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 6-8 5-10  Total 6 53 8.8 0 26
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-1 0-0  Opponents - 12 124 0 51
RED-ZONE SCORES (31-38) 82% (9-16) 56% ’
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (27-38) T1% (6-16) 38%  KICK RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
PAT-ATTEMPTS (37-41) 90% (13-14) 93%  FITZGERALDD ...ococcoreeeeeeeeceoreesssies o 13 281 216 0 30
ATTENDANCE 20,004 44,014  BRANTLEY,Tehvyn . 4 90 25 0 55
Games/Avg Per Game 3/6,668 4/11004  GOLDSTON,Tyrone 2 33 165 0 24
Neutral Site Games /8210 WYNN,Brian I 6 60 0 6
COOPER, Nicholas ... I 50 500 0 50
SCORE BY QUARTERS Ist 2nd  3rd  4th Total HOLOMAN,Andrew. 1 | 1o 0 !
Winston-Salem State 73 92 84 7 323 BURNS,Ricky ] 4 40 0 4
Opponents 28 26 27 37 118 SPRIGGSKAPVON .o s ] 14 1400 14
Toral i 24 479 200 O 55
P PONGAL iiuiistiensiiibsisistisditit i bt 45 776 172 2 97



WELCOME TO A

BOLDER

SHADE OF BLUE

Suddenly, good health is
more than its own reward.

They say if you've got your health, you‘ve got everything.
Which is precisely where the new Blue Points™program
comes in from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North
Carolina. Getting exercise, taking a vision test, eating right
— earning points has never been easier. And now
members can redeem those points for brand-name
merchandise, gift cards and charitable donations.' Find out

how to earn your Blue Points. Visit bcbsnc.com today.

BluePoints

1 Bilue Caorss and Blue Shiskd of North Carolina (BCBSNC) reserves the aght discontime of change Blue Powls at any time BCBSNC provides these programs Tor
mﬂnmwﬁmhbummvwhwgmmwmmmmumamwmlm;mmmwwwmt-am,andmdllsa-emu
mmmmcmmhem-ﬁnmmdammwsminqrmmwm,ummdm‘mwwuym
i ot parlicipate in Bl Points af this lime or thes Blue Point iffer from the ink presented in this ad, Point walues and rewards are
‘subject Lo change 3t any time wi ior notifical BCBSNC. Tax may apply

Anindependent igensiee of the Blue Crons. and Blue Shiekd Assocation. UEG46, 709

Your plan for better health” l bcbsnc.com

BlueCross BlueShield
of North Carolina



